

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 9, 2024

No. 23-3228

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP,
Defendant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
District Court No. 23-cr-257 (Chutkan, J.)

ANSWERING BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

J.P. COONEY
Deputy Special Counsel

JACK SMITH
Special Counsel

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
RAYMOND N. HULSER
Counselors to the Special Counsel

MOLLY GASTON
THOMAS P. WINDOM
Senior Assistant Special Counsels

JOHN M. PELLETTIERI
CECIL W. VANDEVENDER
Assistant Special Counsels

JAMES I. PEARCE
Assistant Special Counsel
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Rm. B-206
Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Factual and Procedural Background.....	3
II. The District Court’s Order	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Defendant Has No Immunity from Federal Criminal Prosecution.	11
A. Separation-of-powers analysis provides no support for immunizing a former President from federal criminal prosecution.	12
B. Constitutional text, historical practice, and other immunity doctrines do not support the defendant’s contrary claim.	29
C. Even if separation-of-powers principles limited the federal prosecution of a former President in some	

unusual circumstances, those principles would not
require dismissal here..... 45

D. Even if a former President were entitled to
immunity from criminal prosecution comparable to
his immunity from civil liability, dismissal is not
warranted here..... 49

II. The Defendant’s Acquittal at an Impeachment Trial
Does Not Bar This Prosecution..... 53

CONCLUSION..... 65

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	2
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 211 (1974).....	25
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	27
<i>Blassingame v. Trump</i> , 87 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	29, 48, 50-51
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932).....	64
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	65
<i>Burdick v. United States</i> , 236 U.S. 79 (1915).....	39
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	47
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	27
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	16, 18, 32-33
<i>Coffin v. Coffin</i> , 4 Mass. 1 (1808).....	40
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	17

<i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> , 449 U.S. 24 (1980).....	42
<i>Ex Parte Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879).....	43
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....	47
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	17
<i>Georgia v. Meadows</i> , No. 23-12958, 2023 WL 8714992 (11th Cir. Dec. 18, 2023).....	48
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....	40, 43
<i>Hammerschmidt v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 182 (1924).....	25
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	21, 42
<i>Hastings v. United States Senate</i> , 716 F. Supp. 38 (D.D.C. 1989).....	35-36, 57-58
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997).....	61-62, 64
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	42-43
<i>In re al-Nashiri</i> , 791 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	47
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	25

<i>Johnson v. Quander</i> , 440 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	62
<i>Kendall v. United States</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838).....	16
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1965).....	62
<i>Lash v. Lemke</i> , 786 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)	16
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	13, 15
<i>Martin v. Mott</i> , 25 U.S. 19 (1827).....	18
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	17
<i>Mireles v. Waco</i> , 502 U.S. 9 (1991).....	42
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. 475 (1866).....	18
<i>Missouri v. Hunter</i> , 459 U.S. 359 (1983).....	63
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	65
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	9, 13

<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	2, 7, 13, 19-20, 22, 26, 39, 47, 50
<i>Nixon v. Sirica</i> , 487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973) (en banc)	17
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	35
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	43
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945).....	25
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	13
<i>Spalding v. Vilas</i> , 161 U.S. 483 (1896).....	44
<i>Thompson v. Trump</i> , 590 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2022)	60
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	17
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020).....	13
<i>Trump v. Thompson</i> , 20 F.4th 10 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	3
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020).....	17, 23-24, 26, 30, 33, 37, 39, 42
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	45

<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	22
<i>United States v. Ballestas</i> , 795 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972).....	41
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807).....	12, 17
<i>United States v. Chaplin</i> , 54 F. Supp. 926 (S.D. Cal. 1944).....	44
<i>United States v. Chemical Foundation, Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926).....	22
<i>United States v. Cisneros</i> , 169 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	46
<i>United States v. Claiborne</i> , 727 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1984).....	44
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 972 F.2d 1385 (5th Cir. 1992).....	45
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1996).....	64-65
<i>United States v. Donner</i> , 497 F.2d 184 (7th Cir. 1974).....	52
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	24
<i>United States v. Gillock</i> , 445 U.S. 360 (1980).....	41, 43

<i>United States v. Haldeman</i> , 559 F.2d 31 (D.C. Cir. 1976) (en banc)	38
<i>United States v. Hastings</i> , 681 F.2d 706 (11th Cir. 1982)	23, 44
<i>United States v. Isaacs</i> , 493 F.2d 1124 (7th Cir. 1974)	44-45
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966)	41
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882)	26
<i>United States v. Manton</i> , 107 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1939)	45
<i>United States v. McCallum</i> , 721 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	10
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	17, 24-25, 27, 30, 38, 47
<i>United States v. R. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 292 (1991)	23
<i>United States v. Rayburn House Off. Bldg.</i> , 497 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	26, 40
<i>United States v. Rhodes</i> , 610 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2022)	48
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 86 F.4th 355 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	25
<i>United States v. Rostenkowski</i> , 59 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	46

<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 448 U.S. 242 (1980).....	61
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 425 (1908).....	26
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....	52
<i>Yates v. Lansing</i> , 5 Johns. 282 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1810), <i>aff'd</i> , 9 Johns. 395 (N.Y. 1811) ...	44
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	16, 46
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015).....	46

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V	22
U.S. Const. art. I.....	13
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 6	4, 34
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 7	20, 31, 53, 54
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1	8, 30, 39
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	13, 49
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	13
U.S. Const. art. II, § 4	20, 32, 34
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	11
18 U.S.C. § 241	65
18 U.S.C. § 371	4, 65

18 U.S.C. § 1512	5, 65
18 U.S.C. § 2383	64
28 U.S.C. § 364	43
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
D.C. Cir. R. 28	i

Other Authorities

167 Cong. Rec. S607 (daily ed. Feb. 9, 2021)	24
167 Cong. Rec. S733 (daily ed. Feb. 13, 2021)	4
167 Cong. Rec. S736 (daily ed. Feb. 13, 2021)	58
2 J. Elliot, <i>Debates on the Federal Constitution</i> (2d ed. 1863)	33
2 J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	32, 56-57
2 <i>Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (M. Farrand ed. 1911)	14
2 <i>The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution</i> (Merrill Jensen et al., eds. 1976)	55
3 J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	18
4 <i>Debates on the Constitution</i> (J. Elliot ed. 1891)	37
9 Annals of Congress (1798)	56
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>The President and the Independent Counsel</i> , 86 Geo. L.J. 2133 (1998)	34
David J. Barron, Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Applicability of Federal Criminal Laws and the Constitution to Contemplated Lethal</i>	

<i>Operations Against Shaykh Anwar al-Aulaqi</i> (July 16, 2010).....	46
Gerald Ford, Presidential Statement (Sept. 8, 1974).....	38
H.R. Res. 24, 117th Cong. (Jan. 11, 2021)	4, 64
<i>In re Impeachment of Former President Donald J. Trump</i> , Trial Memorandum of Donald J. Trump, S. Doc. 117-2 (Feb. 8, 2021).....	4
Randolph D. Moss, <i>A Sitting President’s Amenability to Indictment and Criminal Prosecution</i> , 24 Op. O.L.C. 222 (Oct. 16, 2000).....	21, 23, 34
Randolph D. Moss, <i>Whether a Former President May Be Indicted and Tried for the Same Offenses for Which He was Impeached by the House and Acquitted by the Senate</i> , 24 Op. O.L.C. 110 (Aug. 18, 2000).....	36, 54, 57-59, 63
Richard Nixon, Statement by Former President Richard Nixon (Sept. 8, 1974)	38
Robert G. Dixon, Jr., <i>Amenability of the President, Vice President and other Civil Officers to Federal Criminal Prosecution while in Office</i> (Sept. 24, 1973)	21, 34-35
Saikrishna Bangalore Prakash, <i>Prosecuting and Punishing Our Presidents</i> , 100 Tex. L. Rev. 55 (2021).....	30, 37
<i>The Federalist Papers</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1999).....	32, 35-36, 54, 57, 60-61
Walter Dellinger, <i>Application of 28 U.S.C. § 458 to Presidential Appointments of Federal Judges</i> , 19 Op. O.L.C. 350 (Dec. 18, 1995).....	49
